

RESOLUTION NO. 2610

PROJECT NUMBER: GPCD2023-0001

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING AND HOUSING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, REGARDING THE GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY OF THE CITY OF CORONA FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM. (APPLICANT: CITY OF CORONA)

WHEREAS, the City of Corona City Council has held public workshops regarding a city budget for FY 2023/24, and

WHEREAS, the City of Corona established through the budgeting process a draft list of Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects for FY 2023/24, and

WHEREAS, the City of Corona City Council is anticipated to approve the FY 2023/24 budget and CIP at its upcoming meeting on June 21, 2023, and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 65401 requires the Planning and Housing Commission, serving as the City's Planning Agency, to review the CIP for the upcoming fiscal year and determine conformity with the City's General Plan; and

WHEREAS, during the Planning and Housing Commission meeting on May 22, 2023, the Planning and Housing Commission did consider the list of FY 2023/24 CIP projects and the CIP's consistency with the Corona General Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning and Housing Commission of the City of Corona, California, in a Regular Session assembled this 22nd day of May 2023, found the FY 2023/24 CIP to be in conformity with the City of Corona 2020-2040 General Plan, based on the following finding:

1. Each of the projects contained within the FY 2023/24 CIP have been reviewed against the General Plan, and they have been found to be consistent pursuant to the Goals and Policies listed for each project in Exhibit 2 of the Planning and Housing Commission Staff Report



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning and Housing Commission has determined that the above referenced finding, in conjunction with all written and oral evidence presented to the Planning and Housing Commission, including staff report and Commission deliberation, provide substantial evidence for the Planning and Housing Commission's finding of General Plan conformity with respect to the City of Corona CIP for FY 2023/24.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be delivered to the City Clerk of Corona.

Adopted this 22nd day of May, 2023.

Craig Siqueland, Chair Planning and Housing Commission City of Corona, California

ATTEST:

Belinda Capilla Secretary, Planning and Housing Commission City of Corona, California

I, Belinda Capilla, Secretary to the Planning and Housing Commission of the City of Corona, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced and adopted in an adjourned session of said Planning and Housing Commission duly called and held on the 22nd day of May, 2023, and was duly passed and adopted by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Belinda Capilla Secretary, Planning and Housing Commission City of Corona, California